

No. 19-648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN
NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH
AL-ZUBA'E,
Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KELLOGG BROWN &
ROOT SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel L. Russell Jr.
Counsel of Record
Raymond B. Biagini
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
drussell@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. In Battlefield Contractor Suits, Courts Should Resolve Threshold Defenses At An Early Stage To Avoid Unnecessarily- Protracted Litigation And Unwarranted Harms to Federal Interests.	5
A. Immunity and Related Defenses Are Designed to Protect Uniquely Federal Interests.....	5
B. As Demonstrated by Recent Litigation, Lack of Immediate Appellate Review in Battlefield Contractor Suits Inevitably Causes Significant Harms to Federal Interests.....	6
C. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In Order to Clarify the Law and Protect Critical Federal Interests.....	9
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI International, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (Pet. App. 82a-222a).....	3, 6, 11, 13
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2010)	2
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	11
<i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	4, 12
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012).....	2, 9
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , No. 4:05-cv-01731 (S.D. Tex.)	9
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2010)	2, 8
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 8
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 878 F.Supp.2d 543 (W.D.Penn. 2012)	8

<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	13
<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 7, 8
<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018).....	2, 7, 8
<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 268 F.Supp.3d 778, 807 (D.Md. 2017)	7
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	11
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2, 5, 10
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 554 Fed. Appx. 347 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 6, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	13
<i>Stencil Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	10
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	4, 12

Other Authorities

48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7(c)	10
48 C.F.R. § 31.205–33	11
48 C.F.R. § 31.205—47	11
Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-817 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014).....	3, 10
CRS Report R43074, <i>Department of Defense’s Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress</i> , by Moshe Schwartz and Jennifer Church (May 17, 2013).....	11
